



\$~29

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 1564/2025
SHASHANK JADON

.....Appellant
Through: Mr. Rakesh Kumar Khanna, Sr.
Advocate with Mr. Pramod Kumar,
Ms. Kanti Tiwari, Ms. Piyushi Garg
and Ms. Arushi Jindal, Advocates.

versus

CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

.....Respondent
Through: Mr. Atul Guleria, SPP with Mr. Aryan
Rakesh, Mr. Prashant Upadhyay, Ms.
Atreyi Chatterjee, Advocates.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIVEK CHAUDHARY
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ JAIN

ORDER

% **13.11.2025**
CRL.M.A. 33466/2025(Exemption)

Exemption allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

CRL.M.(BAIL) 2266/2025

1. This is an application under Section 430 read with Section 528 of BNSS, seeking suspension of sentence and release of the appellant during pendency of the present appeal.
2. Learned SPP for respondent accepts notice and seeks time to file reply.
3. Let reply be filed before the next date of hearing with an advance copy to the opposite side.
4. In view of the directions passed by the Supreme Court in the case of

CRL.A. 1564/2025

1



“Kaushal Singh vs. The State of Rajasthan” 2025 SCC OnLine SC 1473, decided on 18.07.2025, the learned counsel for the appellant seeks time to place an affidavit on record, thereby stating about the past involvement of the appellant in criminal case(s), if any, registered against him, containing all the particulars of the said case(s).

5. Let the affidavit be placed on record, within a period of two weeks, with advance copy to the opposite side.

6. List on 08.01.2026.

CRL.A. 1564/2025

1. The appellant has preferred the present appeal against the judgment dated 20.09.2025 passed by the learned Trial Court in Sessions Case No. 23/2019, whereby he has been held guilty of committing offence under Sections 302/307/398/201 IPC & Section 25 & 27 Arms Act in FIR No. RC 03(S)/2016/CBI/SC-III/New Delhi, registered at police station SC-III/CBI/New Delhi and vide Order on Sentence dated 13.10.2025 has been awarded, *inter alia*, life imprisonment.

2. *Admit*

3. List this appeal as per its own turn.

4. TCR record be requisitioned by the Registry in digitized form.

5. Copy of the same be provided to both the parties.

VIVEK CHAUDHARY, J

MANOJ JAIN, J

NOVEMBER 13, 2025/sw/pb