



\$~11

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 1564/2025**

SHASHANK JADON

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Rakesh Kumar Khanna Sr. Adv.
with Mr. Pramod Kumar, Mr. Ajay
Kumar Yadav, Ms. Arushi Jindal, Ms.
Piyushi Garg & Ms. Kanti Tiwari,
Advs. (M: 9792419911)

versus

CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATIONRespondent

Through: Mr. Atul Guleria, SPP CBI with Mr.
Aryan Rakesh, Adv for Respondent-
CBI. (M: 8979277557)
Mr. Ankur Mittal and Mr. Abhay
Gupta, Advs. for complainant.

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

JUSTICE MADHU JAIN

ORDER

% **08.01.2026**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.

CRL.M.(BAIL) 2266/2025 (for suspension of sentence)

2. The present application has been filed by the Appellant seeking suspension of the order of sentence dated 13th October, 2025 passed by the Id. Special Judge (PC Act) (CBI)-18, Rouse Avenue District Court, New Delhi in S.C. No. 23/2019 arising out of FIR No. RC 03(S)/2016 registered under sections 120B r/w 302/307/398/201, IPC & 25 and 27 of Arms Act.



3. Ld. Counsel appearing for the Complainant *i.e.* the father of the deceased seeks time to obtain the electronic records of this Court. Let the electronic record, including lower court record be obtained and submissions be made on the next date of hearing.
4. Let the nominal roll of the Applicant be also requisitioned from the concerned Jail Superintendent and the same be placed on record.
5. Mr. Atul Guleria, ld. Counsel for the CBI shall also file a status report in this matter.
6. The Registry is directed to requisition the TCR and prepare the appeal paperbook with proper indexing, pagination and bookmarks expeditiously, within three working days and provide digitized copies thereof to ld. Counsel appearing on behalf of the parties, upon request.
7. List on 11th February 2026.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J

MADHU JAIN, J

JANUARY 8, 2026

dj/ss