



\$~65

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 1564/2025**

SHASHANK JADON

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Rakesh Kumar Khanna, Sr. Adv.
with Mr. Pramod Kumar, Mr. Ajay
Kumar Yadav, Ms. Arushi Jindal, Ms.
Kanti Tiwari & Ms. Piyushi Garg,
Advs. (M: 9792419911)

versus

CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATIONRespondent

Through: Mr. Atul Guleria, SPP CBI with Mr.
Aryan Rakesh, Adv. (M: 8979277557)
Mr. Ankur Mittal & Ms. Ipshita Dutta,
Advs. for Complainant. (M:
9890486977).

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

JUSTICE MADHU JAIN

ORDER

% **21.05.2026**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.

CRL.M.(BAIL) 1060/2026 (for interim suspension) in CRL.A. 1564/2025

2. The present application has been filed by the Appellant under Section 430 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 seeking interim bail for a period of 6 weeks.

3. The ground on which the Appellant is seeking interim bail is that his engagement ceremony is scheduled on 20th June, 2026.

4. The further ground urged is that the Appellant is required to supervise the completion of construction work at his house. In this regard, photographs



have been annexed with the present application.

5. Ld. Counsel for the Respondent-Central Bureau of Investigation submits that they wish to verify the facts stated in the application.

6. Let the facts be verified and the status report be placed on record by the next date.

7. List on 29th May, 2026.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

MADHU JAIN, J.

MAY 21, 2026

dj/sm