



\$~1

* IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+ CRL.A. 1564/2025

SHASHANK JADON

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Rakesh Kumar Khanna, Sr.
Advocate, Pramod Kumar, Ajay
Kumar Yadav, Ms. Arushi Jindal and
Ms. Kanti Tiwari, Advs.

versus

CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATIONRespondent

Through: Mr. Atul Guleria, SPP CBI with Mr.
Aryan Rakesh, Adv. (M:8979277557)
Mr. Ankur Mittal & Ms. Ipshita
Dutta, Advs. for Complainant.

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

JUSTICE MADHU JAIN

ORDER

% **29.05.2026**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.

CRL.M.(BAIL) 1060/2026 (for interim suspension of sentence)

2. The present application has been filed by the Appellant under Section 430 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 seeking interim bail for a period of six weeks on the ground that his engagement ceremony is scheduled for 20th June, 2026. Further, interim bail is also sought for the purpose of construction of the house of the Appellant. The present case arises out of **FIR No. RC-03(S)/2016/CBI/SC-III/New Delhi**.

3. Mr. Khanna, ld. Sr. Counsel appearing for the Appellant submits that interim bail would be required at least for three weeks as the Appellant has already served the sentence for eight years and eight months in custody.



4. On behalf of the Central Bureau of Investigation (hereinafter, 'CBI'), it is submitted that considering the nature of the crime, the Appellant be granted bail only for the day of the engagement ceremony. The Victim in the present case also opposes the bail.

5. The Court has considered the matter. Since the status report filed by the CBI shows that the date of the engagement ceremony of the Appellant has been verified, under these circumstances, the Court is inclined to grant interim bail to the Appellant for a period from **12th June, 2026 till 25th June, 2026** to enable him to make arrangements and for completion of his engagement ceremony. Interim bail is granted to the Appellant subject to the following conditions.

- i. The Appellant shall furnish a personal bond for a sum of Rs. 25,000/- with a surety in the like amount to the satisfaction of the Jail Superintendent;
- ii. The Appellant shall provide his live phone number and residential address, where he would be living upon release, to the concerned Investigating Officer (hereinafter, 'IO') and regularly update the IO about change in the address and phone number, if any. The Appellant shall keep his phone number operational at all times.
- iii. The Appellant shall report to SHO, Vijay Nagar, Ghaziabad, on 15th June, 2026, 18th June, 2026 and 22nd June, 2026 at 11:00 A.M. and shall be discharged by 12:00 P.M., after recording his presence and completion of all the necessary formalities;
- iv. The Appellant shall not leave the Delhi, Ghaziabad and Noida region without prior permission of this Court;



- v. The Appellant shall not indulge in any criminal activity and shall not approach or extend any threat to any family member of the deceased and upon any such activity being discovered or indulged into, the present interim bail shall automatically stand cancelled;
 - vi. After completion of the interim bail period, the Appellant shall surrender before the concerned Jail Superintendent.
6. A copy of this order be sent to the concerned Jail Superintendent for necessary information and compliance.
7. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court *forthwith*.
8. Application is disposed of in the above terms.
- CRL.A. 1564/2025**
9. List on 7th July, 2026, *i.e.*, the date already fixed.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

MADHU JAIN, J.

MAY 29, 2026/dk/ck